812 038 736  4 333 602  786 769 259  1 219 950

In terms of the third schedule paragraph 2(c) of the Income Tax Act (Chapter 23:06), the Society is exempt
from Income tax. The exemption only applies if the Society is providing services promulgated in their Articles of
association. During the year, the Society sold properties from the Dzivarasekwa housing project and these attracted
income tax in terms of section 8 of the Income Tax Act (Chapter 23:06).

25 Prior period corrections
During 2022, the Society discovered that it had erreoneously classified an investment property as inventory in
2021. This occured because the land so classified was part of a project that a contractor failed to deliver and offered
tracts of land in settlement of the funds that had been paid for the project. As a consequence, inventory has
been overrstated and investment property understated. The errors have been corrected by restating the affected
financial statement line items for the prior period. Below is a summary of the impacts on the Society’s financial
statements.

Impact of correction of error
Inflation adjusted

Statement of financial position As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As at 31 December 2021
Inventory  7 461 783 963 (17 628 648)  7 444 155 315
Investment property -   458 719 143   458 719 143
Other assets  16 839 647 540 -  16 839 647 540
Total assets  24 301 431 503   441 090 495  24 742 521 998

Share capital   783 557 170 -   783 557 170
Share premium  6 860 280 480 -  6 860 280 480
Revaluation reserve   143 886 479 -   143 886 479
Accumulated surplus   827 066 153   441 090 495  1 268 156 648
Total equity  8 614 790 282   441 090 495  9 055 880 777

Statement of other comprehensive income
As at 31 December 2021
Non funded income 3 263 623440 441 090 495 3 704 713 935
Surplus for the year 888 067 261 441 090 495 1 329 157 756

Historical cost
Inventory   430 028 572 (5 128 191)   424 900 381
Investment property -   133 441 848   133 441 848
Other assets  4 667 734 233 -  4 667 734 233
Total assets  5 097 762 805   128 313 657  5 226 076 462

Share capital
Share premium   5 089 296 -   5 089 296
Revaluation reserve   44 558 325 -   44 558 325
Accumulated surplus   106 136 966 -   106 136 966

  384 360 983   128 313 657   512 674 640
Total equity   540 145 570   128 313 657   668 459 227

Directors: S I Mutumbwa (Chairman), D Mutemachani, Dr. B Nyereyegona (Ms), P M Hamadziripi, S Mahlangu (Acting Managing Director), M Mahachi (Ms)(Finance Director), P Mutsvanga (Mrs), P Chapendama (Mrs), G Mathe (Ms), J Takundwa (Mrs)8

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 (CONTINUED)

25 Prior period corrections (continued)
Impact of correction of error

Inflation adjusted
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Statement of other comprehensive income

As at 31 December 2021

Non funded income   777 786 475   128 313 657   906 100 132

Surplus for the year   273 370 345   128 313 657 401 684 002